4th edition
SM-363450-A
INSTRUCTION
MANUAL
CYLINDER WITH GUIDE
STG Series
 Read this manual carefully and thoroughly before
using this product.

4.2 Failures and troubleshooting ············································· 15
4.3 Disassembly ·································································· 16
5. MODEL NUMBER CODING
5.1 Product model number ····················································· 18
5.2 Part number ·································································· 19
6. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
6.1 Cylinder specifications ····················································· 20
6.2 Switch specifications ······················································· 20
[SM-363450-A] -3-
1. UNPACKING
1) Check that the product number ordered and the model number in the MODEL field on the product
nameplate are the same.
2) Check the appearance for any damage.
3)  Store the product with a seal plug attached to prevent foreign matter from entering the cylinder
through the piping port.
Remove the seal plug when piping.
2. INSTALLATION
2.1 Installation
1)  The ambient temperature for this cylinder is -10 to 60°C (Standard).
Use within this temperature range.
2) Install the cylinder body with a hexagon socket head cap screw directly.
 Bottom mounting  Side mounting
Note) In case of the installation of the body by a through
bolt, tighten it with the tightening torque in the
table below.
Tube bore (mm) Tightening torque (Nm)
φ12/φ16 1.5 to 2.7
φ20/φ25 3 to 5.4
φ32/φ40 5.2 to 9.2
φ50/φ63
STG-K φ32 12.5 to 22
φ80
STG-K φ50 24.5 to 44
φ100 42 to 76
Top
[SM-363450-A] -4-
2.2 Piping
1) For piping after the air filter, use corrosion-resistant piping materials such as galvanized pipes, nylon
tubes, or rubber tubes.
2) The piping connecting the cylinder and solenoid valve must have an effective cross-sectional area large
enough to allow the cylinder to output the specified piston speed.
3) Install the air filter as close to the solenoid valve as possible to remove rust, foreign matter, and
drainage from inside the pipe.
4) Observe the effective thread length of the gas pipe. Also, chamfer the thread part about 1/2 pitch from
the threaded end.
5) Before piping, flush (blow air into) the inside of the pipe to
remove any foreign matter, chips, etc.
6) When using sealing tape or sealant on piping, make sure to use it about two threads back from the tip of
the thread, and be careful not to let any tape scraps or sealant residue get inside the pipe or equipment.
7) There are restrictions on the piping joint that can be used, so please refer to the following for details.
Item
Tube bore (mm)
Port size
Port position
dimensions Available joints
Joint outer
diameter
A B φC
φ12
M5
12 7 SC3W-M5-46 GWS4-M5-S
GWS4-M5 GWL4-M5
GWL6-M5 GWS6-M5
φ12 or less φ16 12 7.5
φ20
Rc1/8
10.5 8.5 SC3W-M5-4 GWS4-M5
SC3W-M5-6 GWL4-M5
GWS4-M5-S GWL6-M5
φ15 or less φ25 11.5 9
φ32 12.5 30.5 SC3W-6-468 GWS4-6
GWS6-6 GWS8-6
GWL4-6 GWL6-6

the time of assembly.
*
*
* *
* *
*
*
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
[SM-363450-A] -17-
 STGφ80, φ100  STG-Kφ32, φ50
Consumable parts list (Please specify kit number when ordering.)
Tube bore
(mm) Kit No. Consumable part
number
φ12 STG-12K
(1) Rod packing
(2) O-ring
(3) Cushion rubber
(4) Piston packing
(5) Cushion rubber
(6) O-ring
φ16 STG-16K
φ20 STG-20K
φ25 STG-25K
φ32 STG-32K K type φ32
φ40 STG-40K
φ50 STG-50K K type φ50
φ63 STG-63K
φ80 STG-80K
φ100 STG-100K
[SM-363450-A] -18-
5. MODEL NUMBER CODING
5.1 Product model number
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
(a) Bearing type (b) Tube bore (mm)
M Slide bearing (metal bearing) 12 φ12 40 φ40
B Rolling bearing (bearing) 16 φ16 50 φ50
K Strong guide rod type (metal bearing) 20 φ20 63 φ63
 25 φ25 80 φ80
 32 φ32 100 φ100
 : Standard, - : Not available
(c) Standard stroke
(mm) 10 20 25 30 40 50 75 100 125 150 175 200 250 300 350 400
STG
φ12   -           - - -
φ16   -           - - -
φ20 -  -             
φ25 -  -             
φ32 - -  - -           
φ40 - -  - -           
φ50 - -  - -           
φ63 - -  - -           
φ80 - -  - -           
φ100 - -  - -           
STG-K φ32 - -  - -        - - - -
φ50 - -  - -        - - - -
(d) Switch model number (e) Number of switches
Lead wire
Straight type
Lead wire
L-shape type
Contact
point Indicator type Lead
Wire
R With 1 switch at rod
end
H With 1 switch at
head end
T0H* T0V* Contact
point
1-color indicator
type 2-core
D With 2 switches
T5H* T5V* T With 3 switches
T2H* T2V*
Non-cont
act
1-color indicator
type
T3H* T3V* 3-core
T2YH* T2YV*
2-color indicator
type
2-core
T2WH* T2WV*
T3YH* T3YV*
3-core
T3WH* T3WV*
T2JH* T2JV* Off delay type 2-core
T2YD* - Strong magnetic
field resistance
Non-contact
2-core
T2YDT* -
The * mark shows the lead wire length.
* Lead wire length
No
symbol 1 m (standard)
3 3 m (optional)
5 5 m (optional)
 Intermediate strokes
Available per 5 mm increment. However, the overall length dimension will be the same as that of the